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Q3 What has gone well with ordering COVID-19 vaccines through
Washington State Department of Health?

Answered: 18 Skipped: 0

# RESPONSES DATE

1 Vaccine delivery Planning updates with AIHC and DOH

2 Very receptive to our needs.

3 Very few hang ups with ordering and receiving vaccines. Start up with technology process was
relatively easy. Very good support across the board; communication went well. Being able to
be fluid with priority numbers and establishing the tribes own priorities for vaccinations was
extremely gratifying.

4 We have received vaccines and the ordering system works well

5 It was very easy, professional and responsive to order from DOH.

6 All COVID vaccines arrived in a timely manner

7 Orders have been easy and response to request have been quick to ensure our vaccine clinic
operation(s) is not impacted.

8 Set dates; ie. to order, review, approval and delivery date are clear and set.

9 The ordering process overall has been pretty seamless. The DOH team is very responsive
when I send questions via email. I have to give Mary H. and Jessica M. huge KUDOS for
always being helpful. I like that we can order in the IIS now similar to the way we order VFC
vaccines.

10 DOH has been very supportive. However, 1 order was denied and 1 was decreased due to
supply.

11 Easy, up until we ordered last week we were able to receive the requested number of vaccines.

12 IIS is easy to use for ordering and checking in orders.

13 Shipments arrive on time. Orders processed quickly. Supply boxes very helpful. Thus far, have
received enough vaccine to meet our needs. Initially had contacts at the state who were able
to provide prompt individual support and answer questions.

14 Assistance from Jessica or Megan when I run into issues - usually my own operator errors!
Not being docked vaccines for administering outside of state guidelines is tremendous, thank
you.

15 The beginning was great before they changed the process to have it reviewed by the CDC also
which seemed to put us a week behind.

16 It was great till they changes the process

17 From my point of view it has gone extremely, well you have been responsive to every need,
and help guide us through this challenging mission!

18 The ordering process is easy and it is easy to tell when your vaccine has been approved.
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Q4 What can be improved related to ordering COVID-19 vaccines through
Washington State Department of Health?

Answered: 18 Skipped: 0

# RESPONSES DATE

1 Reporting - very confusing understanding process and labor intensive with other duties for
small tribe Training- YouTube videos

2 They have been amazing! Having a specific liaison (Jessica & Angela) has made the process
easier since we have a person we know to contact.

3 No answer at this time.

4 There is no projections for orders beyond 2-3 days. It is difficult at best to plan drive-through
vaccination events with no inventory forecast.

5 Lou Schmitz and the staff at DOH have been amazing to work with.

6 N/A

7 N/A

8 More communication on any anticipated shortages. It seems that we can request X amount of
doses but we never know if we will get our request, denied, or decreased. This impacts our
ability on the front end to plan and communicate to the community.

9 N/A

10 Additional communication would help with planning. Tribes want to support and move forward
with a positive partnership. Communication could help with this.

11 Tracking information should go to the person that actually ordered the vaccine.

12 Any ability to move up approval and shipping status information would make it easier to plan
around any supply shortages or delays.

13 Consistency in the process, communication of the process, and expectations around
allocation. When we first began our efforts we were able to call two DOH staff members who
provided individual guidance and answered our questions, but they have since been moved to
different programs. It was very helpful to have their support.

14 WAIIS is working pretty well, but it still doesn't decrement vaccines from IIS inventory when
our EHR pushes it over. Having to correct available doses on a daily basis is annoying.

15 That it doesn't take a week for approvals from the state and cdc.

16 We should only need approved from state or cdc not both...it takes to long with both

17 nothing at this time

18 A delivery date after the order has been approved would be helpful. Otherwise the state site if
very easy.
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44.44% 8

55.56% 10

0.00% 0

Q5 Have you found that your actual total target service population
numbers are significantly different from the initial estimate you submitted to

DOH when you completed the COVID-19 provider enrollment process?
Answered: 18 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 18

Yes; our
actual servi...

No; our actual
service...

Yes; our
actual servi...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes; our actual service population numbers are significantly higher than our initial estimate

No; our actual service population numbers are very close to our initial estimate

Yes; our actual service population numbers are significantly lower than our initial estimate
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Q6 Please describe what factors contribute to the significant difference
between your initial total target service population estimate and your actual

service population numbers? (For example, "we did not foresee that a
large number of tribal members who live far away would travel to our
facility for vaccines.")  If not significantly different, please enter N/A.

Answered: 18 Skipped: 0
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# RESPONSES DATE

1 At the time estimates were given, there was no time to survey the households or adjacent
community. Our original estimates only considered the enrolled tribal members and (%) of
those that met the priorities. The following were not considered: 1) Cultural Genocide: Trust in
the vaccine, a lot of tribal members, want to wait until is more known. 2) Multi-generation
households, where you may have more than five families sharing occupancy of various ages.
3) Close contact industries; fishing, crabbing, logging and gaming majority of our tribal
members work. Currently two outbreaks have resulted in these work areas. 4) Spouses of
elderly - not enrolled 5) Caregivers of elderly - not enrolled 6) School districts getting children
back into the classroom was vital for workforce and socialization. We had spikes with
teenagers gathering out of households. -Low Income counties -Rural no daycare -Child
socialization

2 N/A

3 Difficult to answer question #6 because we are in the midst of how to reach out to tribal
membership and their adult household (this could be to any member anywhere) as the council
just opened this tier. It’s hard to gauge but feel we are adequately close to target. Also, there
are community members who have expressed waiting for awhile for the vaccine (reasons: to
see effects of others who’ve received vaccine, waiting for full FDA approval and some just
aren’t ready but feel they will be within a few months time).

4 Nobody else (especially our local hospital) would step up to vaccinate our community. We had
to lead the way with the help of community emergency response teams.

5 We underestimated the vaccine hesitancy in our patient population and how much more work it
has taken to motivationally interview patients and get them in to get vaccinated.

6 Tribal members initial apprehensions on receiving the vaccine, which led to members waiting
on others community to get theirs first.

7 N/A

8 When the Health Clinic initially submitted our numbers, we included data on active patients
enrolled at the clinic. We have been seeing Tribal employees in priority groups in greater
numbers than anticipated. We did not have accurate numbers on the priority groups not active
with the Health Clinic.

9 Other than just our Tribal and community members and health care workers of the tribe we
didn't factor in the large amount of non-healthcare direct service providers i.e. tribal enterprises
customer service staff who work with our tribal members and community members regularly.

10 There was insufficient data available at the time the service population estimates were given.
Increased efficacy rates had an exponential impact on those who said they would like the
vaccine. Also, only accounted for service population in service area; did not know that those
who lived outside of the service population would travel great distances for the vaccine. Also,
assumed that a similar percentage of those who get vaccines for other illnesses (such as flu)
would get a COVID-19 vaccine, this assumption was wholly incorrect. Vaccine hesitancy is
also significantly less than anticipated. The data that showed that Native Americans were
disproportionally disadvantage to have significant adverse consequences to COVID (ie death).
Individuals who could get vaccinated elsewhere also have chosen to come to this facility
because the drive up clinic feels safer than entering a building.

11 We based our numbers on our current patient population, Tribal members that reside in the
area and the casino employees. We have received an extraordinary amount of requests from
people who live out of state and members of other Tribes that do not receive healthcare from
us. For example Portland and California

12 n/a

13 N/A

14 Our initial numbers submitted were only for high risk patients.

15 the request from the public is very significant of those who are not our patient seeking
vaccines.

16 we did not expect so many tribal members from all over
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17 The tribe decided that it wanted all casino workers and their spouses be considered essential
workers.

18 N/A
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Q7 Approximately, how many additional individuals do you need to
vaccinate in the weeks/months ahead to complete serving your entire

target service population?  It is understood that this is an estimate only. 
(Please don't include individuals who have already received their primary

dose.)
Answered: 18 Skipped: 0

# RESPONSES DATE

1 2,000 - 3,000

2 3000

3 1000 to 1400

4 another 8-10,000 or so and we may reach herd immunity.

5 2000

6 100

7 1020 estimated projected population

8 2000

9 300-500

10 25379

11 1200 for next 1month

12 3500

13 250

14 9,500

15 500

16 500

17 200

18 300
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77.78% 14

22.22% 4

Q8 Once you have completed vaccinating your total target service
population, are you interested in the possibility of partnering with the state

and/or local jurisdictions to support their vaccination efforts?
Answered: 18 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 18

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No
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88.89% 16

11.11% 2

Q9 Do the weekly Thursday morning COVID-19 vaccine update meetings
hosted by AIHC in partnership with DOH and IHS meet your needs to stay

informed?
Answered: 18 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 18

Yes

No (please
specify belo...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No (please specify below what alternative(s) would be better for you)
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Q10 What additional resources or support would help you
complete vaccinating your total target service population?  (For example,

"we need additional vaccinators for our mass vaccination events on
Saturdays", "we need more timely information about ____")

Answered: 18 Skipped: 0

# RESPONSES DATE

1 Staffing Supply vendors

2 More vaccinators. We have had excellent help from  MRC and DOH volunteers.

3 Nothing needed at this time.

4 We don't need anything but more vaccine. At some point we will switch to J&J as it will be
easier to vaccinate younger populations with that vaccine. We NEED guarantees of availability
or we give up and Inslee can finish vaccinating. : )

5 To be patient and not pressure us to utilize the DOH guidelines and support us in being
flexible.

6 Tribal members would like more information about the vaccine

7 Ready access to Vaccine Syringes in a timely manner.

8 So far, we have been getting enough doses to vaccinate our population. The limiting factor is
staffing. When the Health Clinic is administering vaccinations on M, W and F, we are not
seeing patients in clinic which impacts their care and also is lost revenue to Tribal Health
Clinics.

9 N/A

10 Additional vaccinators, communication regarding delivery dates earlier if there is going to be a
change, ways that we can partner/ help state and local jurisdictions, someone to enter into
database.

11 None needed at this time

12 Help with hard to access supplies needles, sharps containers, gloves, cavi-wipes, etc.

13 We need information about how to transfer product (in case we have extra vaccine) to another
COVID-19 vaccine recipient. We would benefit from an additional vaccinator for our W-F
vaccine clinics, which we hold at the community center, and we would also benefit from having
an individual who could help input data into IIS.

14 Pediatric vaccine, additional vaccine for adults.

15 We just the vaccines so we can administer them in our clinics we have had set up and have
had to move multiple times.

16 to receive vaccine in timely matter so we aren't behind on our booster again

17 supplies of needles and syringes 1ml low volume would be nice

18 No additional resources needed.
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Q11 Please share any additional comments that can help inform how your
current and future vaccination needs can best be supported.  (All additional

comments are welcome.)
Answered: 13 Skipped: 5

# RESPONSES DATE

1 AIHC and DOH are doing an outstanding job.

2 I answered yes to #8 because this has been expressed by a member of tribal council as a
possibility although the clinics team has not identified this as a goal. Just want to make sure
all views are identified.

3 Speed and efficiency is more important than precision. We need to reach herd immunity
quickly and agonizing which group goes when is a waste of time. We can vaccinate multiple
groups at the same time and if Seattle isn't ready move the vaccines to those that are. The
goal should be to reach herd immunity quickly!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

4 Partnerships work well.

5 To date the  has administered Vaccinations for: 1,676 first doses, 1,104
second doses; for a combined total of 2,700 total vaccine doses. 75 of those were first dose
vaccinations of tribal members and their household members from other tribes who live within

County. 29 of those were first dose vaccinations of  911 dispatchers and
essential support staff who we contract with to service the  Tribe and the

 Reservation If our original projection for first doses was , which if doubled
to account for the obligation to provide second doses would be . This would reflect us
having used only 53% of our original projection.

6 I just got back in the state and at my new job with  one month before COVID hit.
Coming from out of state, I have noticed that Washington has a very good communication
system and agencies (AIHC, NPAIHB) that both support and assists Tribes deliver health care.
I am impressed with the support and communication with the Governor in support of Tribal
Health. Hats off and a huge thank you for your support (unsung heroes!)

7 None at this time.

8 Tribes want to support and protect their communities but offering service and aid to others is
important, sometimes we just need help understanding what we can do without overwhelming
ourselves.

9 Can the Thursday meeting focus on Tribal specific issues rather than general Statewide
concerns.

10 Thank you for all your help advocating for us!

11 Would have liked to know that Tribes were exempt from the 95% early on however it sure
doesn't seem like that is the case when ordering. And also we are not getting the same info
from the state that our LHJ is getting regarding vaccine distribution and support.

12 We are already working with our County health district to vaccinate the community

13 It has been very easy working with Washington State DOH and getting our priority population
vaccinated.




